
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 19 May 2010 

 
The Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, St Giles Square, 

Northampton NN1 1DE 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillor: Brian Hoare (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor: Paul Varnsverry (Deputy Leader) 
Councillors: Sally Beardsworth, Richard Church, 
  Trini Crake, Brian Markham, David Perkins 
 
 
Chief Executive  David Kennedy 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact Jo Darby at 
jdarby@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837089  
 



 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO TITLE 
Councillor B. Hoare Leader 

Partnership and Improvement 
 

Councillor P.D. Varnsverry Deputy Leader 
Community Engagement 
 

Councillor S. Beardsworth Housing 
 

Councillor R. Church Planning and Regeneration 
 

Councillor T. Crake Environment 
 

Councillor B Markham Performance and Support 
 

Councillor D. Perkins Finance 
 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837101, 837089, 837355, 837356 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  The Borough Solicitor,  

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  Such addresses will be for a maximum of three minutes unless the Chair exercises 
discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period referred to above 
so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
� denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 
 
• Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £50,000;   

 
• Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 

in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 
 

• For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffery Room, 
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE on Wednesday, 19 
May 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES   

 

   

 6. NEW TENANTS PARTICIPATION STRUCTURE   

  � Report of Director of Housing.  

 

   

 7. FREE SWIMMING: ONE YEAR ON   

  Report of Director of Environment and Culture  

 

   

 8. RECHARGEABLE REPAIRS POLICY   

  � Report of Director of Housing.  

 

   

 9. PERFORMANCE    
   

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONTHLY REPORT - MARCH 2010    
 

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



    SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

   

 
 



Mozlati v2 210410 1

 
 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
19th May 2010 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
HOUSING 
 
CLLR SALLY BEARDSWORTH 
 
ALL 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report sets out the response of the Director of Housing to Cabinet in 

respect of the recommendations made by Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 
following the call-in of “New Tenant Participation Structure” to the decision made 
by Cabinet on Wednesday 14th October and proposes an interim position to 
begin a review of service standards. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the Director of Housing’s response to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Call in. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet approves the proposed Housing Area Meetings, to begin work on 

the review and development of service standards.  
 
 

Report Title 
 

Response to O & S 2 Recommendations following 
the Call-In of New Tenants Participation Structure 
Decision made by Cabinet on 14 October 2009 

Item No. 

6 Appendices 
1 

Agenda Item 6



Mozlati v2 210410 2

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 At its meeting of Wednesday 28th October 2009 Overview and Scrutiny 2 

Housing and Environment considered the Call In of the Cabinet agenda of 14th 
October, item 11 - New Tenant Participation Structure. The reasons for the 
Call in were; inadequate consultation and failure of the council to ensure 
further pre-scrutiny of the process as noted by Cabinet at its meeting of 18th 
March 2009. 

 
3.1.2 The Committee resolved; 

(1) That on the grounds that inadequate consultation took place with tenants, 
the Committee accepted reason 1 for the Call-In, specifically:  

§ The leaflet used within the consultation was not fit for purpose  
§ No end date was specified on the leaflet  
§ No Equalities Impact Assessment was carried out  
§ Those surveyed by telephone were ‘self-selected’  
§ The Council’s Customer Engagement Toolkit was not adhered to 

appropriately.  
§ Further consideration should be made to the script for the telephone 

canvassers  
§ The options for tenants were amended part way through the 

consultation process.  

The Housing department accepts that there were some elements of the 
Customer Engagement Toolkit that were not followed 

 (2) That on the grounds that Cabinet failed to ensure further pre-decision 
Scrutiny of the process as noted by Cabinet at its meeting of March 18th 
2009, the Committee accepted reason 2 for Call-In. 

This is accepted. 

(3) That Cabinet is recommended to carry out the consultation exercise 
again using a multi facetted communications approach, issued in 
appropriate language. The consultation exercise should be evidence 
based to show that it has been correctly carried out. 

After careful consideration of the objections and concerns raised, and 
review of the changes proposed by the TSA, The Director of Housing: 

• Sensitive to the issues of Overview and Scrutiny, and is currently 
exploring the possible costs and methodology for conducting 
another exercise e.g. in conjunction with the status survey. 

• Advises that interim arrangements are required to ensure that the 
tenants and the authority move towards the new co-regulation 
requirements of the Tenant Services Authority. 



Mozlati v2 210410 3

It is proposed as an interim arrangement to facilitate further tenant 
participation to hold meetings in the four areas, open to the tenants that 
live in the respective areas to begin to discuss their views of the housing 
services within their estates and discuss service standards. 

In the context of the February 2009 report, Cabinet considered an area 
based approach to involvement: how the Boards are populated is the 
focus of the Overview and Scrutiny recommendations. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 Tenants within England do not have any statutory collective rights relating to 

tenant participation and so the authority can use its own discretion on how to 
involve/appoint tenants.  

 
3.2.2 During the last couple of years tenant involvement and participation has been 

a central part of national Government policy. The Tenant Services Authority 
(TSA) has set the scene for a new world of social housing regulation where 
tenants are expected to be at the very heart of decisions about the provision 
and delivery of services provided by the landlord, this is co regulation. 

 
3.2.3 Following extensive national consultation, six new national standards will form 

the basis on how the TSA will regulate social housing in England. These are 
  

• Tenant involvement and empowerment  
• Home, includes repairs and maintenance 
• Tenancy, includes allocations 
• Neighbourhood/community, includes anti social behaviour 
• Value for money 
• Governance/financial viability; this does not apply to Local Authority 

homes 
 
3.2.4 The national standards are designed to reflect the experience of and 

outcomes for tenants. They are intended to facilitate customer engagement, 
safeguard customer choice and help protect tenants in relation to their housing 
and housing-related services enabling them to influence, shape and monitor 
services. 

 
3.2.4 In addition, housing providers are required to develop a range of local 

standards. These will drive the delivery of services tailored to local needs and 
aspirations. We have a set of standards for the housing service that where 
developed with tenants and residents.  

 
3.2.5 By October 2010 the authority has to show tenants how well we are achieving 

each of these and consulted with residents on how performance might be 
improved. 

 
3.2.6 In an effort to encourage more residents to become involved we need to 

develop more options/methods to enable people to scrutinise and monitor the 
services they would like and receive. 

 



Mozlati v2 210410 4

3.2.7 It is clear that in the new co regulation regime simply having a small number of 
tenants on a Board is not enough. Landlords are required to ensure a 
significant proportion (not defined) of residents are actively participating. The 
authority has a wide range of involvement opportunities; these are attached at 
Appendix A. The proposed Area Housing Partnership Meetings are another 
opportunity to do this. These meetings will begin with the review of the service 
standards. 

 
3.2.8 A key quality for anyone wishing to become more involved in the co regulation 

regime is the ability to work effectively in partnership with the Directorate to 
deliver improvements to the service. The focus will be on influencing, shaping 
and monitoring services from a wider perspective. 

 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 Do Nothing. This is not advised. 
 
3.3.2 Proceed with recommendations from Overview & Scrutiny 2 (Housing & 

Environment) of 28th October. This is not advised as  
 

• The resultant delay would hinder the department’s preparation for an 
inspection in 2010. 

• May delay our transition to co-regulation 
 
3.3.3 Proceed with area meetings to begin work on the development of the se
[...]
tions, to Senior Housing Managers with recommendations for 
improvements.  Each inspection takes approximately six months. 
 
Meetings on local issues 
Useful for:  Local communities discussing issues, recommendations and 
improvements with Housing representatives. 
Key features:  Concentrates on what is important in your community.  
Depending on the project, it may mean attendance at more than one meeting. 
 
Meetings on Borough-wide issues 
Useful for:  Residents from across the Borough discussing issues, 
recommendations and improvements with Housing representatives. 
Key features:  Residents from across the Borough are able to influence what 
is important for all residents of Northampton Borough. 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/05/10 –  
(N/Leisure Centres/Marketing/Research Free Swimming Cabinet 15th May 2010 (Final) Apr 2010.doc 

1

 
 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
19 May 2010 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Environment & Culture  
 
Councillor Paul Varnsverry  
 
All 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1  To provide Cabinet with a summary of how Northampton BC Leisure Services 

have performed during the first year of the Government Free Swimming 
Initiative and to provide supporting comprehensive analysis of usage. 

 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1   That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
 
3.  Issues and Choices 
 
3.1      Report Background 
 
3.1.1   Free swimming is a £140m funded cross-Government initiative promoted by 

the Department of Media, Culture and Sport (DCMS),  to enable local councils 
in England to offer free swimming to people aged 60 and over and 16 and 

Report Title 
 

FREE SWIMMING – ONE YEAR ON 

Item No. 

7 Appendices 
 

3 

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/05/10 –  
(N/Leisure Centres/Marketing/Research Free Swimmin
[...]
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 

Within Policy: 
 

Policy Document: 
 
 

Portfolio: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

Ward(s) 

  
19 May 2010  
 
NO 
 
YES  
 

YES  
 

NO 
 
Performance & Support 
 
Councillor Brian Markham 
 

N/A 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
 

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the Council’s performance for the monthly performance indicators 
for March 2010 and quarterly performance indicators for Quarter 4 (January to March 
2010). 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Cabinet note the contents of the report. 
 
3. Issues and Choices 
 

3.1 Report Background 
 

3.1.1. Performance data is collected across a range of locally developed indicators and 
National Indicators (NIs).  Most indicators are collected monthly, with others 
collected either quarterly or annually.  The reporting of NIs, together with a small 
number of locally determined indicators forms the basis of our performance 
monitoring process. 
 

3.1.2.  Performance data is available by the 20th of the following month; this allows for data 
to be transferred onto our database and quality assured to ensure that data quality 
standards are met.  This report summarises monthly performance data for March 
2010 and quarterly performance data for Quarter 4 (January to March 2010). 

 

Report Title Performance Monitoring Report  

Item No. 

9A Appendices 
1 

Agenda Item 9a



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/05/10 2 

 
 
3.1.3 The appended report details: 
 
 Part 1 - Performance overview by corporate priority – A performance dashboard 

overview for each of the corporate priorities and further summary detail against the 
priority outcomes 

 Part 2 – Monthly / Quarterly red measures report - Detailed exception reporting of 
all year to date underperforming (red) measures with graphical trend analysis 
against profiled targets with commentary on the reasons for underperformance and 
the corrective actions being taken 

 Part 3 - Summary of all corpo
[...]
ood to be low

Deteriorated performance: Good to be low

Performance remained the same

No applications / Data missing

25



CP.1 Safer, Greener and Cleaner monthly measures

Polarity
Measure ID & 
Name

Oct 09 Period Nov 09 Period Dec 09 Period Jan 10 Period Feb 10 Period
Mar
10

Period

Overall 
perf. 
to
date

YTD
Annual
Target

Perf. vs. 
last month

Perf. vs. 
same time 
2008/9

NBC 08/09 
OUTTURN

Smaller 
is
Better

BV126 Number 
of domestic 
burglaries per 
1,000 households 
(M)(c)

1.20 1.09 1.45 1.20 1.21 1.41 16.05 15.00 20.72

Smaller 
is
Better

PP01 (BV127a) 
Numer of violent 
crimes per 1,000 
population (M)(c)

1.76 1.93 1.91 2.11 1.77 2.12 24.66 22.93 23.56

Smaller 
is
Better

BV127b 
Number of 
robberies per 
1,000 population 
(M)(c)

0.11 0.13 0.18 0.14 0.15 0.19 2.08 2.67 2.48

Smaller 
is
Better

BV128 Number 
of vehicle crimes 
per 1,000 
population (M)(c)

1.28 1.09 0.71 0.68 0.92 0.94 11.55 14.82 13.88

Bigger 
is
Better

LI105 (ELPI 5) 
Percentage of fly-
tips removed 
within 2 working 
days (M)(c)

100.00 100.00 100.00 99.75 100.00 100.00 99.95 97.00 99.82

Smaller 
is
Better

LI784 (ELPI6) 
Number of 
missed refuse 
collections per 
734,350 
collections made 
(M)(c)

95.00 106.00 76.00 75.00 125.00 175.00 1539.00 2100.00 2699.00

Bigger 
is
Better

LI785 (ELPI10) 
Percentage of 
missed refuse 
collections put 
right within 24hrs 
(M)(c)

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Smaller 
is
Better

NI191 Number 
of kilograms of 
residual
household waste 
collected per 
household (M)(c)

42.60 38.80 45.13 38.03 38.46 48.41 504.92 494.60 524.52

Bigger 
is
Better

NI192 
Percentage of 
household waste 
sent for reuse, 
recycling and 
composting (M)

38.12 41.81 30.53 37.87 31.44 31.89 38.32 40.04 38.74

26



Quarterly Corporate Priority measure

Polarity
Measure ID & 
Name

Jun 09 Period Sep 09 Period Dec 09 Period Mar 10 Period
Overall 
Performance 
To Date

YTD
Annual
Target

Perf. vs. 
last period

Perf. vs. 
same
[...]
Better

HI 15 (BV183a) 
Ave. length of 
stay in B&B 
accom'n:
Unintentionally 
homeless & 
priority need (M)
(c)

0.00 0.00 0.00 8.88 23.60 ? ? 5.00 11.74

Smaller 
is
Better

HI 6 (BV212) 
Average time 
taken to re-let 
local authority 
homes (M)(c)

20.04 22.95 24.04 21.70 24.72 23.05 23.99 25.00 29.80

Bigger 
is
Better

LI105 (ELPI 5) 
Percentage of fly-
tips removed 
within 2 working 
days (M)(c)

100.00 100.00 100.00 99.75 100.00 100.00 99.95 97.00 99.82

Smaller 
is
Better

LI784 (ELPI6) 
Number of 
missed refuse 
collections per 
734,350 
collections made 
(M)(c)

95.00 106.00 76.00 75.00 125.00 175.00 1539.00 2100.00 2699.00

Bigger 
is
Better

LI785 (ELPI10) 
Percentage of 
missed refuse 
collections put 
right within 24hrs 

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

35



(M)(c)

Bigger 
is
Better

LI364 (BENLPI 
1) Percentage of 
cases from 
complete to det. 
within 14 days 
(M)(c)

88.50 91.06 93.36 93.00 97.19 96.13 91.69 92.00 96.82

Smaller 
is
Better

NI014 
Avoidable 
contact: % of 
cust. contact that 
is of low/no value 
to customer (M)
(c)

16.32 8.45 10.99 14.59 9.58 9.71 13.86 50.00 28.38

Bigger 
is
Better

NI157a LM 
Percentage of 
"large scale" 
major apps 
determined 
within 13 weeks 
(M)(c)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

Bigger 
is
Better

NI157a SM 
Percentage of 
"small scale" 
major apps 
determined 
within 13 weeks 
(M)(c)

0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 60.00 36.36

Bigger 
is
Better

NI157b 
Percentage of 
"minor" apps 
determined 
within 8 weeks 
(M)(c)

65.00 100.00 88.89 82.35 91.67 64.52 83.33 65.00 92.19

Bigger 
is
Better

NI157c 
Percentage of 
"other" apps 
determined 
within 8 weeks 
(M)(c)

95.92 94.03 98.08 89.47 54.55 93.94 91.98 80.00 95.70

Bigger 
is
Better

NI180 No. 
changes of circs 
affecting HB/CTB 
entitlement
processed within 
yr per 1,000 
caseload(M)(c)

81.70 187.77 44.36 87.44 81.32 88.97 2216.88 940.50 971.10

Smaller 
is
Better

NI181 Time 
taken to process
[...]
housing, which is 
both affordable and of a quality that 
meets the needs of Northamptonshire

NI 154: Net additional homes provided 348 1822

Local Area Agreements provide the framework to find local solutions for local people. They have the potential to bring about a real improvement in collaborative 
working, by ensuring that all sectors improve their understanding of each other. The Northamptonshire Local Area Agreement has been developed by partners 
from county, borough and district councils, police & probation, the health sector, Connexions and JobCentrePlus

LAA 2008 - 11 Performance summary

43


	Agenda
	6 New Tenants Participation Structure
	6 MENU - Other ways to get involved with Housing - Jan 10

	7 Free Swimming: One Year On
	CabinetCabinet  Free Swimming - Appendix 1 (Final) Apr 2010
	CabinetReportFreeSwimmingAppendix2FinalApr2010
	CabinetFreeSwimmingAppendix3CustomerInsightFinalApr2010

	8 Rechargeable Repairs Policy
	9a Performance Monthly Report - March 2010
	REVISED 12 05 10 Combined Cabinet Report March 2010 and Q4_v2




Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 May 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 19 May 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B. Hoare (Chair); Councillor P. D. Varnsverry (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Beardsworth, Church, Crake, B. Markham and Perkins 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

None. 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 28 April 2010 were signed by the Chair. 
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Chris Swinn addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 6, “New Tenants Participation Structure”, 
and stated that he had expected another consultation with tenants to take place given that 
the previous ones had failed.  He referred to the MORI survey that had been undertaken in 
February.  Chris Swinn noted that tenant satisfaction had gone up by approximately 1% per 
survey.  He asked Cabinet to clarify what was meant by “tenant participation”.  He referred to 
two properly constituted mechanisms that the Council had put in place and then ended.  
Chris Swinn commented that lessons needed to be learnt from the past and he queried what 
guarantee there was that the new proposed mechanism would work.  He commented that 
there was a need for the Council to go out to tenants rather than tenants to come to the 
Council.  He stated that estate walkabouts, etc, needed to be advertised.  Chris Swinn 
concluded by commenting that tenants’ consultation was about partnership working and that 
problems and solutions should be jointly agreed between tenants and the Council. 
 
Shayley Watson, on behalf of Eastfield Residents Association, addressed Cabinet in respect 
of Item 6, “New Tenants Participation Structure”, and referred to her address to Cabinet in 
December 2009 in respect of concerns about the lack of consultation with tenants regarding 
the proposed PFI project.  She stated that tenants wanted to be involved and the Council 
needed residents to be on their side.  She referred to HCA advice that the Council must 
consult all tenants.  Eastfield Residents Association wanted three representatives to put 
forward tenants’ views.  She stated that tenants should not have to seek out answers to their 
questions.  In answer to a question, Shayley Watson confirmed that her comments were 
mainly directed around the PFI project.  She also acknowledged that the newssheet “In My 
Home” invited residents of Eastfield and Thorplands to get involved. 
 
Tony Mallard, on behalf of Eastfield Residents Association, addressed Cabinet in respect of 
Item 6, “New Tenants Participation Structure”, and commented upon concerns in respect of 
the lack of consultation in terms of the proposed PFI project; and that residents had been 
asked to join steering groups but nothing had been heard since.  He stated that residents 
had concerns about the future of their homes; Housing Officers wandering around estates 
without explanation gave rise to unease.  He stated that residents’ views should be taken 
seriously and that Eastfield and Thorplands residents wanted three representatives each on 
any steering group. 
 
Beverley Mannell addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 6, “New Tenants Participation 
Structure”, and stated that the response to the Overview and Scrutiny recommendations was 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 May 2010 

long awaited.  She concurred with the views of the speakers and stated that tenants wanted 
what they wanted.  She observed that there had been no consultation with tenants on the 
findings from Overview and Scrutiny.  She asked a question aimed at the Director of 
Housing, the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Chief Executive as to why tenants had had 
to wait so long for a forum.  She noted that the Audit Commission and the TSA required this.  
She also noted that under the TSA the Council now had to meet seven standards and that 
the Council needed to empower its tenants to make their own decisions.   
  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 
  
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

None. 
  
 

6. NEW TENANTS PARTICIPATION STRUCTURE 

Councillor Mildren addressed Cabinet and referred to the Call-In on 28 October 2009 and 
referred to paragraph 3.1.2 (3) as to how the Council was going to be proactive to ensure a 
good turnout at local meetings.  He also noted that by October, the Council needed to show 
tenants how well it was doing against the standards set by the TSA.  He commented that the 
timing was very tight. 
 
Councillor Clarke addressed Cabinet and commented that Overview and Scrutiny had found 
that the Council had failed its tenants in terms of tenant participation and that these failures 
were in terms of leaflets and meetings.  He noted that the goal posts appeared to have been 
changed in mid game.  The Chair asked Councillor Clarke which part of the Overview and 
Scrutiny report he was referring to.  Councillor Clarke commented that the Council had failed 
to hold proper consultation and that the current proposals were unsatisfactory.  He believed 
that the Council was at the bottom of the league in respect of tenant participation and 
enquired what Cabinet what it was going to do to deal with the failures identified by Overview 
and Scrutiny.  He suggested that Cabinet reject the report, as it did not answer what had 
been raised in the Call-In.   
 
Councillor Beardsworth, as the Portfolio Holder for Housing, submitted a report that set out 
the response of the Director of Housing to the recommendations made by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 2 following the Call-In of the new Tenant Participation Structure on 
28 October 2009.  She commented that since the Call-In, the TSA (Tenants Services 
Authority) had been established and had now published its expectations that Councils 
explore a variety of methods of consultation with its tenants.  Tenants were already being 
asked to vote on the schemes that had been agreed during estate walkabouts that had also 
involved tenants.  Councillor Beardsworth referred to other initiatives such as tenant auditors 
and mystery shoppers, which were already in place and proving successful.  She stated that 
traditional committees were not necessarily representative of the whole constituency.  She 
referred to the Appendix, which set out all the mechanisms of consultation with tenants that 
the Council was adopting.  The TSA were very clear that the Council needed to try to get to 
all tenants and to go out to them.  The intention was that tenants should be able to influence 
service delivery and the proposed area meetings would be part of this arrangement.   
 
The Director of Housing noted that in terms of the addresses made to Cabinet in respect of 
the PFI project, that this report did not impact on that although it was accepted that quicker 
progress should have been made and that arrangements to start up the Steering Group 
should have been further advanced. 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 May 2010 

 
The Chair commented that it was recognised that the report to Cabinet following Overview 
and Scrutiny’s recommendations was beyond the usual timescale but that was because of 
the new situation and different expectations placed on the Council.  It was proper for the 
Council to properly understand the advice issued by the TSA before reporting.  The 
circumstances would be reported back to Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
The Director of Housing noted that in terms of the PFI project for Eastfields and Thorplands, 
tenants would be involved in the Steering Groups and that Overview and Scrutiny had 
accepted an area based approach as opposed to a Borough wide body.   
 
Councillor Church stated that he agreed with Chris Swinn that the lessons from the past 
needed to be learnt.  Most importantly, that previously the majority of tenants had not been 
involved with the arrangements that the Council had established and that the individuals 
involved had not been representative of the wider tenants’ group.  He believed it important 
that the behaviour of a few individuals should not drive other interested people away.  It was 
confirmed that the area meetings would have terms of reference that would cover issues 
such as respect for others.   
 
In answer to a question, the Director of Housing commented that some advice had come 
forward as to how co-regulation might work but there was still a concern as to what “local 
standards” actually meant; for example, did this mean Borough wide or in terms of individual 
estates.  In either case the intention was to get information down to the grass roots level and 
to build up trust and joint working over time.   
 
RESOLVED (1) That the Director of Housing’s response to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Call In on 28 October 2009 be noted. 
 
 (2) That approval be given to the proposed Housing Area Meetings to begin 

work on the review and development of the service standards. 
 
 (3) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in September in respect of 

progress being made towards the October deadline to inform tenants of 
the Council’s achievements towards the standards set out by the TSA. 

  
 

7. FREE SWIMMING: ONE YEAR ON 

Councillor Mildren commented that this was a good news story and that the financial impact 
had been better than expected.  He queried what the impact would be once the scheme 
came to an end in 2011.   
 
Councillor P D Varnsverry, as the Portfolio Holder for Engagement, submitted a report that 
set out a summary of leisure services’ performance during the first year of the Government’s 
Free Swimming Initiative and also set out an analysis of usage.  Councillor Varnsverry 
commented that the scheme had been very successful and this was due to the hard work of 
the Head of Culture and Leisure and his staff in implementing it.  He stated that the initiative 
had contributed positively to the health and well being of the under-16s and over-60s and 
that it had been the right decision of his predecessor to agree the option to extend the 
scheme to the under-16s.  He noted that the Council compared very favourably with much 
bigger Councils who often had more swimming facilities available and he also referred to the 
investment that had been made at Lings Forum as a consequence of the success of the 
scheme.  Councillor Varnsverry made reference to the table set out on page 3 and noted the 
estimated operating surplus of £47,125.  He also referred to the nominal fee to cover 
administration costs that would allow access by the under-16s and over-60s to other leisure 
facilities. 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 May 2010 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

8. RECHARGEABLE REPAIRS POLICY 

Councillor Mildren addressed Cabinet and queried whether this was an update on existing 
policy or a new one.  He also queried how successful the Council had been in reclaiming 
costs following reinstatement works when tenants had vacated properties.  He also asked 
whether the Council self insured or insured against damage where the cost could not be 
claimed back and the impact on the HRA in terms of money that could be reclaimed from 
tenants.   
 
Councillor Clarke addressed Cabinet and commented that he believed, generally speaking, 
that the policy was a common sense approach but stated it would be helpful if the list of 
examples of when a charge might be made, set out in paragraph 3.1.3, had been more 
exhaustive.  He commented that accidental damage should not be charged for and that the 
document should also set out the Council’s obligations, not just those applying to tenants.  
He made specific reference to the charges made to tenants for the cleaning and upkeep of 
communal areas, which in some cases tenants were not receiving the service despite paying 
for it. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth, as the Portfolio Holder for Housing, submitted a report which set out 
a draft Rechargeable Repairs Policy, which was intended for use by Housing Officers.  She 
noted that the principle of making rechargeable repairs had already been included in the new 
tenancy agreement circulated to tenants.  She noted the comments made about using 
discretion in the case of accidental damage.  The Portfolio Holder suggested that the second 
aim set out in paragraph 2 of the Appendix be deleted as this was adequately covered by the 
other four bullet points.   
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the Appendix being amended by the deletion of the second 

bullet point in paragraph 2, “Aims of the Policy”, the Rechargeable Repairs 
Policy be approved. 

  
 

9. PERFORMANCE 

9.1 PERFORMANCE MONTHLY REPORT - MARCH 2010 

Councillor Mildren noted that there had been a slight increase in the red measures and also 
noted that Council Tax collection was very close to target, which he thought was good in the 
present circumstances.  He observed that the downturn in recycling and composting noted 
on page 7 might be due to the bad winter weather.   
 
Councillor Clarke referred to his questions to Council in respect of the percentage of fly tips 
removed within 2 working days and what 48 hours actually meant.  He believed Councillors 
should have an answer that they could be confident in and therefore would be able to judge 
the Council’s performance. 
 
The Chair observed that several emails had been sent to Councillors noting that “48 hours” 
meant “2 working days”.  He queried why Councillor Clarke kept repeating the question but 
would re-send the email.  He also noted that if the Council was unaware of fly tips, then they 
could not be removed.  He suggested that if Councillor Clarke had examples of fly tips that 
had not been dealt with after several days then he should quote them and they would be 
investigated. 
 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 May 2010 

Councillor B Markham, as the Relevant Portfolio Holder, submitted a report that informed 
Cabinet of the Council’s performance for the monthly performance indicators for March 2010 
and quarterly performance indicators for quarter 4, January to March 2010.  He noted that 
the Council was on target to meet its corporate priorities and that in June Cabinet would 
receive the outturn performance for 2009/10, which could then be compared against 
2008/09. 
 
The Chair observed that the overall approach of the Cabinet adopting a strategic approach 
was correct and that there were different opportunities for Portfolio Holders to discuss with 
Directors issues in more detail.  He noted that delivery of the Corporate Plan was on target. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.16 
 
 


